

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

-----X
: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
: *ex rel.* JOHN H. DENENEA, JR., : CIVIL ACTION NO. 07-2795
: :
: Plaintiff, : SECTION: "J" (1)
: :
: v. : JUDGE: BARBIER
: :
: ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, : MAGISTRATE: SHUSHAN
: :
: Defendant. :
: :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1), 12(h)(3), 31 U.S.C. §§
3730(b)(5), and 3730(e)(4), and MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO
STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) and 12(b)(6).**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The National Flood Insurance Program And Hurricane Katrina	3
B. Public Allegations Of Fraud	3
C. The Rigsby Lawsuit	7
D. The Branch Lawsuit	8
E. The Denenea Lawsuit	9
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Denenea Is Jurisdictionally Barred Twice Over By The First-to-File Rule	11
1. The Fifth Circuit Has Already Decided That Rigsby Bars Subsequent Qui Tam Lawsuits	11
2. Branch Also Bars Denenea	13
3. The First-to-File Rule Continues To Bar Denenea Despite Allstate’s Dismissal From Rigsby And Branch	13
B. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Denenea Is Based On Public Disclosures And Denenea Is Not An Original Source	16
1. The Fraudulent Scheme Alleged By Denenea Was Publicly Disclosed Long Before Denenea Was Filed	17
2. Denenea Is “Based Upon” Publicly Disclosed Allegations	18
3. Denenea Fails To Allege He Is An Original Source	19
C. The First Amended Complaint Does Not State A Claim For Which Relief Can Be Granted	22
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Fiore v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-474, 2005 WL 3434074 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2005)	13, 24
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	16, 18
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1396 (2010).....	16
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2008).....	21
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Pulphus v. Sullivan</i> , No. 02 C 5794, 2003 WL 1964333 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2003).....	24
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	16, 19
<i>Stockman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co., et al.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-4091, Dkt. 49 (E.D. La. filed June 22, 2007) (“Branch FAC”).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. La. 2009).....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-645-Y, 2010 WL 3239228 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2010)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Dow v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Gear v. Emergency Med. Assoc. of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Godfrey v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 407 (4th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Grayson v. Advanced Management Technology, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	11, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Consumer Ins. Group</i> , 318 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Koerner v. Crescent City E.M.S., Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 447 (E.D. La. 1996).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F. 3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	1, 11, 13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 14
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Pritsker v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , No. 03-6003, 2009 WL 579380 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Tex. Med. Cent. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)	1, 11, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Management Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Conn. 2005).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Wagemann v. Doctor's Hospital of Slidell</i> , No. 09-3506, 2010 WL 3168087 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2010).....	23, 24
 STATUTES AND RULES	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	1, 10, 11, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	2, 16, 17, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	16, 17, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	19, 20, 21
Dept. of Homeland Security Appropriations Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-295, 120 stat. 1355 (2007).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	22
 REGULATIONS	
44 C.F.R. Part 62, Appendix.....	3
44 C.F.R. § 61.1	3
44 C.F.R. § 62.23	3
44 C.F.R. § 78.14.....	3
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
109th Cong. (2006) (statement of J. Robert Hunter, Dir. Of Ins., Consumer Fed’n of America)	4
152 CONG. REC. H4589-02	5
152 CONG REC. S7632-04, 2006 WL 1983078 (2006).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 109-530 (2006).....	5
<i>National Flood Insurance Program: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 109th Cong. (2005), 2005 WL 2661294 (RJN 22)</i>	4
<i>Waste, Fraud and Abuse in the Aftermath of Hurricane Katrina: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Investigations of the H. Comm. On Homeland Security, 109th Cong. 33 (2006)</i>	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anita Lee, <i>Taylor Sees Fraud in Insurer Denials: He Suspects NFIP, Taxpayers Being Cheated</i> , THE SUN HERALD (Biloxi, Miss.), June 24, 2006.....	5
Bill Swindell, <i>Lott, Taylor Continue Quest to Probe Flood Insurance Practices</i>	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Nat'l Flood Ins. Program: New Processes Aided Hurricane Katrina Claims Handling, But FEMA's Oversight Should Be Improved</i> (Dec. 15, 2006)	3
Rebecca Mowbray, <i>Review To Look At Wind vs. Water: Label of Damage By Insurers Is Key</i> , NEW ORLEANS TIMES-PICAYUNE, May 19, 2006.....	5
